

ITEM NO.22
Conferencing)

REGISTRAR COURT. Registrar Court- 1 (Video
SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 24430-
24431/2019

THE SECRETARY GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

S. RAJA & ORS. Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 26314/2019 (XII)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.167991/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 24-07-2020 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. T. Archana, Adv.
Mr. K. K. Mani, AOR
Ms. M. Karthiga, Adv.
Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Ms. M. Karthiga, Adv.
Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar, AOR
Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, AOR
Ms. T. Archana, Adv.
Mr. K. K. Mani, AOR
Mrs. Geetha Kovilan, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No.24430-431/2019

Ld. counsel for respondent No.1 seeks four weeks' time to
file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Granted, as last
opportunity, as one opportunity has already been granted vide
order dated 10.2.2020.

Service is complete on respondent No.2 on 6.11.2019.
Vakalatnama has been filed on 13.7.2020. Ld. Counsel for the

said respondent seeks four weeks' time to file counter affidavit. Granted.

Respondent No.3 (common as respondent No.1 in SLP(C)No.24431/2019) has filed counter affidavit.

Counter affidavit filed on behalf of respondent No.4 (common respondent No.2 in SLP(C)No.24431/2019) is defective. Defects be cured within four weeks, as last opportunity.

SLP(C) No. 26314/2019

Vide order dated 10.2.2020, four weeks' time, as last opportunity, was granted to respondent Nos.1 to 6 for filing counter affidavit but it has not been filed till date. Ld. Counsel for the said respondents seeks four weeks' more time to file counter affidavit. Granted, as a last chance.

Service is complete on respondent No.7 on 25.11.2019. Vakalatnama has been filed on 13.7.2020. Ld. Counsel for the said respondent seeks four weeks' time to file counter affidavit. Granted.

List again on 28.8.2020.

ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE
Registrar