

ITEM NO.35

COURT NO.1

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO(S). 24430-24431/2019

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-09-2019 in WP No. 11156/2018 25-09-2019 in WP No. 24500/2019 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras]

THE SECRETARY GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

S. RAJA & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 163812/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 59706/2022 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

IA No. 50598/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

IA No. 134266/2023 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

IA No. 155998/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED

JUDGMENT

IA No. 163813/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 126298/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 163918/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 182573/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 162994/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 50605/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 163955/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 137798/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 166211/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 134214/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 163915/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 186273/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 209951/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 163956/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION

IA No. 156000/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 26314/2019 (XII)

(IA No. 167991/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 2594/2021 (XII)

(IA No. 16149/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 16151/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 16404/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 16403/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 18-11-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. T. Harish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Vivek C. Solshe, Adv.
Mr. Varun V. Solshe, Adv.
Mr. Anjani Kumar Jha, AOR

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. D.Kumanan, AOR
Ms. Deepa S., Adv.
Mr. Sheikh F. Kalia, Adv.
Mr. Veshal Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Chinmay Anand, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vivek C. Solshe, Adv.
Mr. Varun V. Solshe, Adv.
Mr. Anjani Kumar Jha, AOR

Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul, Sr. Adv.
Mr. V. Giri, Adv.
Mr. T. Harish Kumar, AOR
Mr. Olv Ganesan, Adv.
Mr. Subham Kothari, Adv.
Mr. Bharathi Subramaian, Adv.

Mr. S Nagamuthu, Sr. Adv.
Mr. P R Kovilan Poongkuntran, Adv.
Mr. Vaidhyanathan, Adv.
Mrs. Geetha Kovilan, AOR
Mr. Subbusamy, Adv.

Mr. D.Kumanan, AOR

Mr. Gyanendra Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Shikha Tandon, Adv.
Mr. Zaid Drabu, Adv.
Ms. Sejal Sethi, Adv.
Mr. Adhiraj Singh Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Mittal, Adv.
M/s. Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas, AOR

Mr. Jayant Bhushan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Tushar Bhushan, AOR
Mr. Amartya Bhushan, Adv.
Mr. Yojit Mehra, Adv.

Mr. Pinaki Misra, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja, Adv.
Ms. Kritika Sachdeva, Adv.
Mr. Jappanpreet Hora, Adv.
Mr. Pallav Mongia, AOR

Mr. G Umapathy, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Aditya Singh-1, AOR

Mrs. Prabha Swami, Adv.
Ms. Divya Swami, Adv.
Mr. Nikhil Swami, AOR

Mr. Samar Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Vedant Kapur, Adv.
Mr. Kaustubh Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mr. Nagarkatti Kartik Uday, AOR

Mr. C. Paramasivam, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Dhawal Mohan, AOR
Mr. Prateek Bhatia, Adv.
Mr. Paranjay Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Raj, Adv.
Ms. Ankita Dogra, Adv.

Mr. Huzefa Aziz Ahmadi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ashwin Kumar, Adv.
Mr. R. Vishnu Kumar, Adv.
Mr. R. Ilam Paridi, AOR
Mr. Aman Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard the learned counsel for the parties.

Without prejudice to the rights of the allottees/land owners,
we permit the State of Tamil Nadu to undertake the exercise of

examining the inquiry report and indicate what action it proposes to take thereon. The State of Tamil Nadu, while undertaking the said exercise, shall go into the factual situation, including the judgments in the earlier round(s) of litigation.

An up-to-date status report may be filed within a period of three months from today. However, the State of Tamil Nadu shall not take any coercive action without the permission of this Court.

If required, while finalizing the status report, the State of Tamil Nadu may put appropriate queries and questions to the allottees/land owners.

Re-list in the week commencing 17.02.2025.

(GEETA AHUJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR