

For Petitioner(s) Mr. T. Harish Kumar, AOR
Mr. Anjani Kumar Jha, AOR
Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anjani Kumar Jha, AOR
Mr. T. Harish Kumar, AOR
Mr. P R Kovilan Poongkuntran, Adv.
Mr. M Vaidhyanathan, Adv.
Mr. Subbusamy, Adv.
Mrs. Geetha Kovilan, AOR
Ms. Jubli Momalia, Adv.
Mr. D. Kumanan, AOR
Ms. Shikha Tandon, Adv.
Ms. Sejal Sethi, Adv.
Mr. Adhiraj Singh Chauhan, Adv.
M/S. Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas, AOR
Mr. Jayant Bhushan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Tushar Bhushan, AOR
Mr. Pinaki Misra, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja, Adv.
Ms. Kritika Sachdeva, Adv.
Mr. Jappanpreet Hora, Adv.
Mr. Pallav Mongia, AOR
Mr. P R Kovilan Poongkuntran, Adv.
Mr. M Vaidhyanathan, Adv.
Mr. Subbusamy, Adv.
Mrs. Geetha Kovilan, AOR
Ms. Jubli Momalia, Adv.
Mr. G Umapathy, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Aditya Singh-1, AOR
Mr. Tushar Nair, Adv.
Mr. Nikhil Swami, AOR
Ms. Divya Swami, Adv.
Mr. Samar Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Kaustubh Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mr. Vedant Kapur, Adv.
Mr. Nagarkatti Kartik Uday, AOR

Mr. Mayilsamy K, Adv.
Mr. A Siva Raman, Adv.
Dr. Gayathiri A S, Adv.
Mr. Arun Pandiyan S, Adv.
Mr. P. Soma Sundaram, AOR

Ms. T. Archana, AOR

Mr. C. Paramasivam, Adv.
Ms. Adviteeya, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Dhawal Mohan, AOR
Mr. Prateek Bhatia, Adv.
Mr. Paranjay Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Raj, Adv.

Mr. Vishnu Kumar, Adv.
Mr. R. Ilam Paridi, AOR
Mr. Aman Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Saurav Beniwal, Adv.
Mr. Akanksha Kholi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

In view of the request made by the learned counsel appearing for the Secretary, Government of Tamil Nadu, we grant three months' more time to comply with the directions given in the order dated 18.11.2024.

We make it clear that if a complete report, in terms of the order dated 18.11.2024, is not filed on or before 31.08.2025, the petitioner(s) will be liable to pay costs of ₹1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Only) per month to the Tamil Nadu State Legal Services Authority with effect from 01.09.2025

We further clarify that, if the complete report is not filed in terms of the order dated 18.11.2024, the *status quo* order may

also be varied or modified.

We have passed the aforesaid peremptory order in view of the inconvenience and difficulty being faced by the respondent(s) in the present litigation, which has been pending since 2019. Moreover, it is pointed out by the respondents that the *Pattas* were issued by the State authorities way back in 1998.

It will be open to the petitioner(s) to indicate and specify the areas which are free from all disputes, by informing the respondents.

We have passed the above order as it is stated on behalf of some of the respondents that they had purchased the land(s) pursuant to court proceedings and there was no dispute with regard to ownership of the said land(s).

A copy of the report or interim report, as directed above, shall be furnished to the respondents and the intervenors.

Re-list in the week commencing 08.09.2025.

(BABITA PANDEY)
AR-CUM-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR