

ITEM NO.51

COURT NO.13

SECTION XII

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 24430-24431/2019

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-09-2019 in WP No. 11156/2018 25-09-2019 in WP No. 24500/2019 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras]

THE SECRETARY GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU & ORS.                      Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

S. RAJA & ORS.    Respondent(s)

IA No. 163812/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 134266/2023 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

IA No. 59706/2022 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

IA No. 50598/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

IA No. 155998/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 263196/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 126298/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 163918/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 163813/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 35731/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 263195/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 35730/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 293567/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 209951/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 186273/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 163956/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION

IA No. 156000/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES

WITH

SLP(C) No. 26314/2019 (XII)

IA No. 167991/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Diary No(s). 2594/2021 (XII)

IA No. 16149/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 16151/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 16404/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 16403/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date : 16-09-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Shalini Kaul, AOR  
  
Mr. Mahesh Thakur, AOR  
Mr. Ravinder Tangri, Adv.  
Mr. Ranvijay Singh Chandel, Adv.  
Mr. Narveer Yadav, Adv.  
  
Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR  
Mr. Vishnu Unnikrishnan, Adv.  
Ms. Jahnvi Taneja, Adv.  
Mr. Riddhi Bose, Adv.  
Ms. Racheeta Chawla, Adv.  
Ms. Rishi Agarwal, Adv.  
Ms. Samrithi Baksi, Adv.  
Mr. Veshal Tyagi, Adv.  
Ms. Arpitha Anna Mathew, Adv.  
Mr. K.s.badhrinathan, Adv.  
Mr. Danish Saifi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR  
Mr. Anjani Kumar Jha, AOR  
Ms. Shalini Kaul, AOR  
Mrs. Geetha Kovilan, AOR  
Mr. D.kumanan, AOR  
  
Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Dhawal Mohan, AOR  
Mr. Prateek Bhatia, Adv.  
Mr. Paranjay Tripathi, Adv.  
  
Mr. Gautam Agrawal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. R. Vishnu Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Ashwin Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. R. Ilam Paridi, AOR  
Mr. Sidhant Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Saurav Beniwal, Adv.  
Ms. Mansi Vats, Adv.  
  
M/S. Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas Aor, AOR  
Ms. Shikha Tandon, Adv.  
Mr. Zaid Drabu, Adv.  
Ms. Sejal Sethi, Adv.  
Mr. Adhiraj Chauhan, Adv.  
Mr. Shubham Mittal, Adv.  
Mr. Vikash Kumar Jha, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Bhushan, AOR

Mr. Pinaki Misra, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja, Adv.  
Mr. Pravin Bahadur, Adv.  
Ms. Kritika Sachdeva, Adv.  
Mr. Jappanpreet Hora, Adv.  
Mr. Pallav Mongia, AOR

Mr. P.R. Kouilan Poonakuntran, Adv.  
Mr. M. Vaidhyanathan, adv.  
Mr. Lenin Raj, Adv.  
Mrs. Geetha Kovilan, AOR

Mr. G Umapathy, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Singh-1, AOR

Mr. Nikhil Swami, AOR

Mr. Samar Bansal, Adv.  
Mr. Vedant Kapur, Adv.  
Mr. Nagarkatti Kartik Uday, AOR

Mr. R. Nedumaran, Adv.  
Mr. Soumik Ghosal, AOR  
Mr. K. R. Padmanabha Raja, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Singh, Adv.

M/s Unuc Legal Llp, AOR  
Mrs. Sharmila Upadhyay, Adv.  
Mr. Pawan R Upadhyay, Adv.  
Mr. Sarvjit Pratap Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Chhetri, Adv.  
Ms. Meenakshi Rawat, Adv.

Mr. P. Soma Sundaram, AOR  
Ms. T. Archana, AOR

Mr. C. Paramasivam, Adv.  
Ms. Adviteeya, Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. We are informed that the matter has been placed before the Cabinet and a final decision is awaited. Needful in that regard shall be completed within a period of three months without fail.

2. In the meanwhile, the State of Tamil Nadu shall abide by the earlier order dated 29.04.2025 and make the requisite payment of costs to Tamil Nadu State Legal Services Authority.
3. Proof of such payment shall be placed on record.
4. List on 13.01.2026.

**(KANCHAN CHOUHAN)**  
**SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT**

**(PREETI SAXENA)**  
**COURT MASTER (NSH)**