

ITEM NO.10

COURT NO.12

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos. 24430-24431/2019

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-09-2019 in WP No. 11156/2018 25-09-2019 in WP No. 24500/2019 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras]

THE SECRETARY GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

S. RAJA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(IA No. 163812/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 134266/2023 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No. 59706/2022 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No. 50598/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No. 155998/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 263196/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 126298/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 163918/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 163813/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 35731/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 263195/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 35730/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 293567/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 209951/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 186273/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 163956/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION and IA No. 156000/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 26314/2019 (XII)

(IA No. 167991/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No. 2594/2021 (XII)

(IA No. 16149/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 16151/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 16404/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 16403/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 08-04-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Sanjay Hegde, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Shalini Kaul, AOR
Mr. Ankit Tiwari, Adv

Mr. Mahesh Thakur, AOR
Mr. Ravinder Tangri, Adv.
Mr. Narveer Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Siddhartha Sati, Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Kumari, Adv.
Dr. Anthony Raju, Adv.

Mr. P. Wilson, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR
Mr. Veshal Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Vishnu Unnikrishnan, Adv.
Mr. Apoorv Malhotra, Adv.
Mr. Lokesh Krishna, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Ojha, Adv.
Mr. Goutham Bhaskar, Adv.
Mr. Aravind A., Adv.
Mr. Saran Raghunandan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Adv./AOR

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR
Mr. Anjani Kumar Jha, AOR

Mr. Mahesh Thakur, AOR
Mr. Ravinder Tangri, Adv.
Mr. Narveer Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Siddhartha Sati, Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Kumari, Adv.
Dr. Anthony Raju, Adv.

Mr. S. Niranjan Reddy, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Shalini Kaul, AOR
Ms. Uday Bhanu, Adv.
Mr. Ganesan Olv, Adv.
Ms. Vanitha, Adv.

Mr. P.R. Kovilan Poongkuntran, Adv.
Mrs. Geetha Kovilan, AOR
Mr. M. Vaidyanathan, Adv.
Mr. G. Subbu Samy, Adv.

Mr. D. Kumanan, AOR

Mr. C. Paramasivam, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Dhawal Mohan, AOR
Mr. Prateek Bhatia, Adv.
Mr. Sajan Sankar Prasad, Adv.

Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Sr. Adv.
Mr. R. Vishnu Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ashwin Kumar, Adv.
Mr. R. Ilam Paridi, AOR
Mr. Sidhant Verma, Adv.
Ms. Nanake Kalra, Adv.
Mr. Aman Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Saurav Beniwal, Adv.
Ms. Sejal Nanda, Adv.

Ms. Shikha Tandon, Adv.
Mr. Vikash Kumar Jha, Adv.
Mr. Zaid Drabu, Adv.
Ms. Sejal Sethi, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Gupta, Adv.
M/s. Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas, AOR

Mr. Jayant Bhushan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Tushar Bhushan, AOR
Mr. Amartya Bhushan, Adv.
Mr. Yojit Mehra, Adv.
Ms. Swantika Kumar Rajvanshi, Adv.

Mr. Pinaki Misra, Sr. Adv. (N/P)
Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja, Adv.
Mr. Pravin Bahadur, Adv.
Ms. Kritika Sachdeva, Adv.
Mr. Jappanpreet Hora, Adv.
Mr. Pallav Mongia, AOR

Mr. P.R. Kovilan Poongkuntran, Adv.
Mrs. Geetha Kovilan, AOR
Mr. M. Vaidyanathan, Adv.
Mr. G. Subbu Samy, Adv.

Mr. G. Umapathy, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Aditya Singh-1, AOR
Mr. Tushar Nair, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mahesh Thakur, AOR
Mr. Ravinder Tangri, Adv.
Mr. Narveer Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Siddhartha Sati, Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Kumari, Adv.
Dr. Anthony Raju, Adv.

Mr. Samar Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Vedant Kapur, Adv.
Mr. Nagarkatti Kartik Uday, AOR

Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, AOR
Mr. A. Baskar, Adv.
Mr. Umesh Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Madhulika, Adv.
Mr. Radeesh Kumar Mt, Adv.
Mr. Amulya Dev Mishra, Adv.

Mr. R. Nedumaran, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Soumik Ghosal, AOR
Mr. Arijit Maitra, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mr. Pawan R. Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Sunil Rawat, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Chhetri, Adv.
Mr. Sarvjit Pratap Singh, Adv.
M/s. Unuc Legal Llp, AOR
Mrs. Sharmila Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Meenakshi Rawat, Adv.

Mr. Mayilsamy K., Adv.
Mr. A. Siva Raman, Adv.
Mr. Arun Pandiyan S, Adv.
Mr. P. Soma Sundaram, AOR
Ms. Pragya Gupta, Adv.

Ms. T. Archana, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R**

Arguments heard.

Judgment reserved.

**(DEEPAK GUGLANI)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**(PREETI SAXENA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)**